also fluctuate. Consistent with the Policy, the Group may seek to mitigate its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by
entering into interest rate hedging contracts for a portion of forecast interest rate exposures.

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings under the Waratah facility (refer Note 17).

The Group did not enter into any interest rate hedge contracts during the year ended 31 January 2013 as the Group’s
interest rate exposure was minimal. There was an interest rate cap of $75.0 million with a weighted average cap rate of
6.0% that expired on 25 July 2012.

(iii) Summarised Sensitivity Analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
(against the implied 30 day bank bill rate). The table also represents the quantitative impact on the financial statements
should the variation occur.

Interest rate risk

31 January 2013 31 January 2012

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

-1%
Profit
$’000

+1%
Profit
$’000

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

-1%
Profit
$’000

+1%
Profit
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalent 112,692 3.5% (1,127) 1,127 148,601 4.7% (1,486) 1,486

Accounts Receivable 556,844 – – – 592,478 – – –

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables (375,775) – – – (311,554) – – –

Borrowings (30,000) 5.3% 300 (300) (35,000) 6.6% 350 (350)

Total increase/(decrease) (827) 827 (1,136) 1,136

(B) credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments
and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including
outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

Only reputable banks and financial institutions are accepted. The Group cash at bank is with the Westpac Banking
Corporation which has a AAA rating.

The principal activity of the Group gives rise to a significant receivables value within the financial assets of the Group.